# ORDINANCE No

OF THE TOWN OF SHERWOOD DO ORDAIN AS

#### SECTIONI

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm or corporation to keep or maintain, wighin that portion of the Town of Sheewood now or hereafter to be laid off into lots and blocks, open manure piles or other refuse of an objectionable nature, save and except under the following conditions:

#### SECTION 11.

Whenever it shall be necessary for any person firm or corporation to create piles or deposits of manure or refuse of an objectionable nature, before so doing a receptacle made of substantiial wood or concrete shall be built by such parties and conforming to the following specifications:

#### SECTION 111.

Such receptacle shall hed built upon a firm foundation and the bottom or floor shall be raised not less than one (1) foot from the ground; sides shall be of sufficient height to prevent contents from spreading and running onto the ground; and the said receptacle shall be covered with a waterproof covering.

#### SECTION 1V.

Such manure or other objectionable refuse shall be removed from said receptacle completely at least once every thrity (30) days.

#### SECTION V.

Any person firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of this ordinance, shall, upon conviction thereof before the Town Court, be punished by a fine not to exceed twenty five (\$25.00) dollars, or in default of payment of such fine, be imprisoned in the town jail not to exceed twelve days, or both fine and infrimment

## SSFCTION VI.

Inasmuch as ordinance No.34 pertaining to regulating open open manure piles is inadequate, and does not subserve the best interests of the people of the Town of Sherwood, this ordinance shall be of full force and effect upon its passage by the council and approval by the mayor.

### SFCTION V11

All cedinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance is, and the same is hereby repealed.

Passed by the Common Council of the Town of Sherwood Oregon, on the 2nd day of November A.D., 1917

Approved by the mayor on the 2nd day of November, A.D., 1937

V. Mc adro

Recorder for the Town of Sherwood, Oregon.

Repealed by 3-526 Orderance 3-526